RESTRICTED

*
COM.TEX/SB/1752
7 August 1992

TARIFFS AND TRADE Special Distribution

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article &

Extension and amendment of the bilateral agreement between
Canada and Pakistan

The Textiles Surveillance Body received a notification from Canada of
an extension with modifications of its bilateral aéreement with Pakistan
for the period 1 January 1992 to 31 December 1992.

The TSB, pursuant to its procedures regarding notifications made under
Article 4,” has examined the relevant documentation and is forwarding the
text of the notification to participating countries for their information.

lThe bilateral agreement and previous amendments are contained in
COM.TEX/SB/1307, 1426, 1557 and 1684.

Z25ee COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.

*
English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente

92-1077



COM.TEX/SB/1752
Page 2

Canadian High Commission

Note No: 5173

The Canadian High Commission presents its compliments to the Ministry
of Foreign Affairs of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan and has the honour
to convey Canadian authorities wish to refer to discussions between
Canadian and Pakistani authorities held in Islamabad on 9 December 1991.

Canadian suthorities wish to confirm acceptance by the Government of
Canada of the extension of the Memorandum of Understanding for the period
01 January 1992 to 31 December, 1992, as modified in accordance with the
following: Annex I will be replaced by the attached revised Annex I. The
exception provided for in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the existing Memorandum of
Understanding with respect to handloom products described in Annex III
shall also apply to traditional folklore handicraft textile products known
as "Pakistani items" as defined in the attached Annex VII. Category 6 will
now read as "cotton terry towels, washcloths and sets". All other terms
and conditions of the existing Memorandum of Understanding will remain

unchanged.

The Government of Canada proposes that this note, together with the
reply from Pakistani authorities confirming their acceptance give effect to
the extension of the Memorandum cf Understanding .

The Canadian High Commission avails itself of this opportunity to
renew to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Islamic Republic of
Pakistan the assurances of its highest consideration.

Islamabad, Pakistan
29 January 1992



COM.TEX/SB/1752

Page 3

621 o1 (9)11 %! %9 £61°695 SASeIMO} {1 4 *01
62°9 91 (o)1t %l %9 ¥10°199 s399Yspag ‘6
oy Jad $3aS pue SuIe’ s ysem
Aee 91 (9)11 %1 %8 261°¢€18 's|am03 A44) U0130) ‘9
sajed zop Jad sared
M2 9 (9 %l %9 bSE'800°€ $3n0L5 310N K
@ dnoap
5'¢ 91 (9)11 %l %9 129 $6¢E Jeam1aIno JsjuLN n
SHEA ‘aunstaf
S°E 91 (9)11 %1 %9 mwm.m_mo; S93eULPI0DD YILYM JO Vg
S}
S°¢ 91 (9)11 74 %9 ¥29°2€2°'1 S}95 2Nsid] ‘S9ILULP.I00) '8
sun
50 91 (911 %1 9 5€6°208 12948 *Aeamispup b
s3uf IHEH
bt ol (9)11 7] %9 £0€'t9€E°1 SOSNOLG ‘SIALYS UdLUM VE
s3tun 40 TJ9MBH ‘*SIAEYsIeans
vl 91 (o)1t %L 7] £60°69¢' SHALUS~] ‘Sasnofq 'SIALYS °€
sjLup (%9-y sezys Huipniouy)
1 91 (9)11 %t %9 229°06Y W 'SIALYS Jei|0d paJojie] 2
s3Lun
6'1 91 (9)11 %L %9 225" 181 109N 'S3UOYS ’SUDSN0J] 1
v dnouy
E.s@. (1) 8 (3)
) ATUSHETS (RIVHYO4 ANHVD BA3Y NO11dI8IS30
NOISH3AR0D ENIEN0) JEAOANIVD ONINS HLMOYD INTWIISTY J00HS AN093IVD
()] (9) (1) (3) (a) (2) (a)

STAATT INIVHLSTY T XNV




COM.TEX/SB/1752
Page &

1.

ANNEX VII

The exception provided for in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Memorandum of

Understanding in respect of traditional folklore handicraft textile
products known as "Pakistan items" will apply to the following products:

Pakistanl Folklere Items

"Pakistan items" are those items that are uniquely and historically

traditional Pakistani products. They are limited to the products
enumerated below:

1.

Shisha Embroidered Dress: A dress which is knee length or longer with
at least the front area above the waist covered with an overlay. The
overlay contains embroidery and mirrors which are attached to the
overlay by embroidery. This dress has a partial back opening fastened
by hooks, buttons, or snaps, but not by zippers or velcro. The
mirrors and embroidery must cover the front area above the waist,
however, there are no restraints on other sections being covered by
mirrors and embroidery.

Kurta: A pullover tunic which is fingertip or knee length with a
partial opening in front which may be fastened by hooks, buttons, or
snaps, but not zippers or velcro. The tunic may be collarless or have
a stand-up collar, but may not have an ocut-turned shirt-type collar or
out-turned shirt-type cuffs. A kurta has no front pockets, but may
have side-slit pocket(s), and must have sleeves that are a quarter
length or longer. The fabric of the Kurta may be solid coloured,
striped, printed, crocheted, embroidered and/or patch-worked with side
slits of at least 2 inches on both sides.

Gharara: Pants/trousers with a drawstring waist with coloured and/or
metallic embroidery work. Each pant leg measures at least 36 inches

across the bottom and closes at the ankle by a drawstring. Imported

as a set with the Kurta.

Multani Choli: A tight fitting collarless top which is waist length
or shorter and that has quarter or half length sleeves. The Multani
Choli has a full front or back opening fastened by snaps, buttons, or
hooks, but not by a zipper or velcro. This top may or may not be
embroidered.

Burga: A solid coloured, loose fitting, and untapered gown which is
ankle length with a full front opening from neck to ankle, fastened by
snaps, buttons, or hooks, but not by a zipper or velcro. A head
covering is imported with the Burqa which may or may not be attached
to the gown.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

COM.TEX/SB/1752
Page 5

Boluchi/Peshawari Vest: A sleeveless and loose fitting vest which may
close with snaps, buttons, or hocks, but not by a zipper or wvelcro.
The Bolchi/Peshawari vest extends to approximately waist length and is
covered by substantial embroidery and mirrors which are at least on
the front.

Ghagra: An extremely loose fitting, full, ankle length skirt which
gathers at the waist by either a drawstring or hooks, but not by a
zipper or velcro. The circumference of the skirt at the bottom is at
least S yards.

Batwa: A drawstring pouch or string bag as described below:

a. Drawstring Pouch - A small pouch which is more than 7 inches
across when laid flat and is covered at least on one side with
sequins, metallic string and other decorative material. A
drawstring is used to close the opening.

b. String Bag - A small bag which is more than 7 inches across and
6 inches in height when laid flat. The bag is covered with
embroidery and mirrors at least on the front flap and is held by
a twisted yam shoulder strap.

Sindi Julaba: A loose fitting, ankle length dress, with or without a
partial closure in the front or back fastened by snaps, buttons, or
hooks but not by a zipper or velcro. The dress may have side slits

or side pockets and must have half length sleeves.

Izarband: A non-woven (knot) narrow fabric with two braided ends
which results in loose fringe at both ends used as drawstring.

Baluchi Kameez: A loose fitting tunic with an opening on one shoulder
seem fastened by hooks, buttons, or snaps, but not by a zipper or
velcro. The tunic has 3/4 length sleeves or longer and has matching
embroidery work at least on the yoke and cuffs. The tunic is always
longer than waist length, flares out near the bottom, and does not
have side slits.

Kaftan: A women's loose fitting pullover full or ankle length garment
with partial front or back opening fastened by hooks, buttons, snaps
or string but not by a zipper or velcro. The fabric of the kaftan may
be solid coloured, striped, printed, crocheted, embroidered and/or
patchworked. The kaftan has side slits or a back slit for walking.

Ghilaf: a cushion coverer is oblong, square, round or of other shapes,
covered with a combination of mirrors, embroidery, and other
decorative material.

Dupatta: A scarf which is at least two meters or more in length and
one meter or more in width. The scarf must be hemmed at both ends and
constructed from thin, lightweight fabric.

Shalwar: Straight (men) or gathered (women) pants with a drawstring
waist and either drawstring ieg openings (no elastic) or cuffs. The
men’s shalwar has less stitching on the button of each leg than the
women'’s shalwar.



COM.TEX/SB/1752
Page 6

16.

17.

Pyjama: Men’s or women’s pants without a waistbar but with a
drawstring waist. The pant leg may either be straight or tapered with
or without a small side slit. The garment may have pockets but has

no front opening.

Punjabi Kameez: A loose fitting tunic with an out~turned collar and
shirt type cuffs and a partial front opening fastened by hooks,
buttons, or snaps, but not by a zipper or velcro. A tunic has side
slits at least 2 inches or more on both sides. It has front pockets
and side slit pockets. The fabric of Punjabi Kameez is solid
coloured, striped, printed, embroidered or patchworked.



COM.TEX/SB/1752
Page 7

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Islamabad

No. EC(III-B)-2/1/92

14 March 1992

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan
presents its compliments to the High Commission of Canada in Islamabad and
has the honour to refer to the esteemed High Commission’'s note verbale
No. 5173 dated 29 January 1992 informing about the acceptance by the
Government of Canada the extension of the Memorandum of Understanding for
the period 1 January 1992 to 31 December 1992.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan
has further the honour to confirm the contents of the esteemed Embassy’s
note No. 5173 dated 29 January 1992.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan
avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the High Commission of Canada
the assurances of its highest consideration.

The High Commission of Canada
Islamabad



